transferring cash via the use of funds in their trust account and proceeds from equity issuances to execute the business combination. The cash consideration
to the sellers is equal to an amount greater than a majority of the total consideration exchanged.

The transfer of cash in exchange for the majority of the sellers’ equity supports the conclusion that GSAH is the accounting acquirer in the business
combination. Mirion constitutes a business in accordance with ASC 805, and the business combination constitutes a change in control.

136

Table of Contents

GS ACQUISITION HOLDINGS CORP II
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2021

Historical as of
June 30, 2021

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

As of
June 30,

2021

($ in millions)

GS
Acquisition

Holdings
Corp II   Mirion

Pro Forma
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments  Notes   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 0.8  $ 101.1  $ —   $ 900.0   (b)   $ 293.3
   (908.7)   (b)   750.1   (b) (d)
   (1,310.0)   (b)   (11.7)   (b) (e)
   (58.3)   (b)
   830.0   (b)

Accounts receivable, net   —   133.3   —   —   133.3
Costs in excess of billings   —   57.2   —   —   57.2
Inventories   —   113.2   34.9   (a)   —   148.1
Other current assets   0.4   29.1   —   —   29.5

Total current assets   1.2   433.9   (2,183.8)   2,410.1   661.4
Property, plant, and equipment, net   —   88.8   18.7   (a)   —   107.5
Other assets:

Cash and cash equivalents held in Trust   750.1   —   —   (750.1)   (d)   —
Goodwill   —   681.5   978.8   (a)   —   1,660.3
Intangible assets, net   —   326.3   393.2   (a)   —   719.5
Other assets   0.8   16.7   —   —   17.5

Total other assets   750.9   1,024.5   1,372.0   (750.1)   2,397.3
Total assets  $ 752.1  $1,547.2  $ (793.1)   $ 1,660.0   $ 3,166.2
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 8.3  $ 47.1  $ —   $ (7.7)   (e)   $ 47.7
Deferred contract revenue   —   50.4   (16.7)   (a)   —   33.7
Working capital note   2.0   —   —   —   2.0
Warrant liability   62.4   —   —   —   62.4
Notes payable to third-parties, current   —   6.4   (6.4)   (a) (c)   8.3   (b)   8.3
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   —   84.3   —   (5.9)   (e)   78.4

Total current liabilities   72.7   188.2   (23.1)   (5.3)   232.5
Deferred underwriting discount   26.3   —   —   (26.3)   (e) (f)   —
Third-party notes payable, non-current, net   —   885.7   (885.7)   (a) (c)   821.7   (b)   803.3

   (18.4)   (e) (k)
Related party notes payable, non-current, net   —   1,235.3   (1,235.3)   (a)   —   —
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   —   77.5   109.8   (a)   —   187.3
Total liabilities   99.0   2,386.7   (2,034.3)   771.7   1,223.1
GSAH Class A common stock subject to redemption   750.0   —   —   (750.0)   (g)   —
Stockholders’ deficit:
A Ordinary shares   —   —   —   —   (g)   —
B Ordinary shares   —   0.1   (0.1)   (a)   —   (g)   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   9.5   (9.5)   (a)   900.0   (b)   1,954.2

   401.7   (a)   750.0   (g)
   (11.7)   (a) (b)
   (85.8)   (h)

Receivable from Employees for purchase of Stock   —   (2.4)   2.4   (a)   —   —
Accumulated (deficit) earnings   (96.9)   (888.0)   888.0   (a)   (96.9)
Noncontrolling interests   —   2.1   (2.1)   (a)   85.8   (h)   85.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

  —   39.2   (39.2)   (a)   —   —
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (96.9)   (835.2)   1,241.2   1,638.3   1,943.1
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 752.1  $1,547.2  $ (793.1)   $ 1,660.0   $ 3,166.2

137

Table of Contents

GS ACQUISITION HOLDINGS CORP II
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2021

Historical as of
June 30, 2021

As of
June 30,

2021

($ in millions)

GS
Acquisition

Holdings
Corp II   Mirion

Pro Forma
Purchase

Accounting
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 0.8  $ 101.1  $ —   $ 900.0   (b)   $ 50.0
   (908.7)   (b)   750.1   (b) (d)
   (1,310.0)   (b)   (11.7)   (b) (e)
   (58.3)   (b)
   830.0   (b)
   125.0   (b)
   (368.3)   (b)

Accounts receivable, net   —   133.3   —   —   133.3
Costs in excess of billings   —   57.2   —   —   57.2
Inventories   —   113.2   34.9   (a)   —   148.1
Other current assets   0.4   29.1   —   —   29.5

Total current assets   1.2   433.9   (2,183.8)   2,166.8   418.1
Property, plant, and equipment, net   —   88.8   18.7   (a)   —   107.5
Other assets:

Cash and cash equivalents held in Trust   750.1   —   —   (750.1)   (d)   —
Goodwill   —   681.5   978.8   (a)   —   1,660.3
Intangible assets, net   —   326.3   393.2   (a)   —   719.5
Other assets   0.8   16.7   —   —   17.5

Total other assets   750.9   1,024.5   1,372.0   (750.1)   2,397.3
Total assets  $ 752.1  $1,547.2  $ (793.1)   $ 1,416.7   $ 2,922.9
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 8.3  $ 47.1  $ —   $ (7.7)   (e)   $ 47.7
Deferred contract revenue   —   50.4   (16.7)   (a)   —   33.7
Working capital note   2.0   —   —   —   2.0
Warrant liability   62.4   —   —   —   62.4
Notes payable to third-parties, current   —   6.4   (6.4)   (a) (c)   8.3   (b)   8.3
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   —   84.3   —   (5.9)   (e)   78.4

Total current liabilities   72.7   188.2   (23.1)   (5.3)   232.5
Deferred underwriting discount   26.3   —   —   (26.3)